## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-329**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES UNDER THE ELK GROVE ROADWAY FEE PROGRAM FOR MEEKS STORAGE (APN 134-1080-004)

**WHEREAS**, the Elk Grove Roadway Fee Program outlines the terms and methodology for applying development impact fees for new development, based on the impact of new development on public facilities infrastructure within the City of Elk Grove; and

**WHEREAS**, Meeks Storage is planning to construct a new, one-story, ±43,200 square foot prefabricated metal structure for the storage of lumber materials at the project site located at 10547 East Stockton Boulevard, APN 134-1080-004; and

**WHEREAS**, construction of the structure will not generate new traffic nor contribute to traffic impacts on public facilities identified in the Elk Grove Roadway Fee Program.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the waiver of Roadway Impact Fees for the Meeks Storage project in the amount of \$241,710.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10<sup>th</sup> day of November 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-329

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
<b>COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO</b>	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on November 10, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California